Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 06/04/2012 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2616

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Apply For an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant, From the U.S. Department of Justice, for the Purchase of Police Equipment.

WHEREAS, grants are provided by the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs' Bureau of Justice Assistance, under the "Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Formula Program"; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough has been allocated \$21,665.00 under the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Formula Program, and wishes to apply for these grant funds; and

WHEREAS, there are no City and Borough matching requirements for this grant.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. That the Manager is authorized to apply for and receive a U.S. Department of Justice, Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant, for the purpose of funding the purchase of police equipment.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 4th day of June, 2012.

Bruce Botelho, Mayoı

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica. Clerk